
Item 56 
Page 1 of 4 

 

August 13, 2024 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

August 20, 2024 

 

FROM 

DON DAY, Director, Project and Facilities Management Department 

BEAHTA DAVIS, Director, Regional Parks Department 

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Construction Contract with Rasmussen Brother Construction, Inc. for Prado Front Gate 
Renovation Project in Chino 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Approve Addendum No. 1 to the bid documents dated May 20, 2024, which provided 
answers to contractor questions for the Prado Front Gate Renovation Project. 

2. Approve Addendum No. 2 to the bid documents dated May 28, 2024, which moved the 
official bid date to June 4, 2024. 

3. Approve a $1,967,251 increase in the project budget, increasing the project budget from 
$1,328,895 to $3,296,146, for the Prado Front Gate Renovation Project (WBSE 10.10.1257) 
located at 16700 Euclid Ave. in Chino. 

4. Award a construction Contract No. 24-763 to Rasmussen Brother Construction, Inc., in the 
amount of $2,325,000, for a contract period of 548 calendar days from the date of issuance 
of the Notice to Proceed for Prado Front Gate Renovation Project. 

5. Authorize the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department to order and 
execute any necessary changes or additions in the work being performed under the contract 
referenced in Recommendation No. 4 for a total amount not to exceed $128,750, pursuant 
to Public Contract Code Section 20142. 

6. Authorize the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department to accept the 
work when 100% complete and execute and file the Notice of Completion. 

7. Authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasure/Tax collector to post the necessary budget 
adjustments within the Capital Improvement Program in 2024-25, as detailed in the 
Financial Impact section (Four votes required). 

(Presenter: Don Day, Director, 387-5000) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Improve County Government Operations. 
Operate in a Fiscally- Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). 
The Prado Front Gate Renovation Project (Project) budget of $3,296,146 is comprised of the 
following components: 
 

Description Amount 

Project Design $251,482 



Construction Contract with Rasmussen Brother Construction, Inc. for 
Prado Front Gate Renovation Project in Chino 
August 20, 2024 

 

 

Item 56 
Page 2 of 4 

 

Description Amount 

Project Management $281,976 

Construction $2,325,000 

Construction Contingency $412,688 

Other $25,000 

Total Project Budget $3,296,146 

 
On June 13, 2023 (Item No. 99), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved $30,000,000, in 
Discretionary General Funding to Community Service Upgrades Reserve Fund (Reserve) which 
was approved as part of the Fiscal Year 2023-24 budget to fund the Regional Parks Department 
(Regional Parks) revenue generating upgrades and amenity improvements  set aside 
$30,000,000 in Discretionary General Funding to the Community Service Upgrades Reserve 
Fund (Reserve) to fund large scale investments in Regional Parks for future revenue 
generation. Regional Parks is requesting the use of reserves from the Reserve to fund the 
Project budget increase of $1,967,251. The appropriation and revenue adjustments 
recommended are as follows: 
 

Fund Center Commitment Item Description Action Amount WBSE 

1000 37008313 Fund Balance-
Committed - 
Community 
Service 
Upgrades 

Decrease $1,967,251 N/A 

1161161000 55305030 Operating  
Transfers Out 

Increase $1,967,251 N/A 

7700003100 40909975 Operating 
Transfers In 

Increase $1,967,251 10.10.1257 

7700003100 54304030 Structures & 
Improvement 
to Structures 

Increase $1,967,251 10.10.1257 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Approval of the recommended item will result in the awarding of a construction contract to 
Rassmussen Brother Construction, Inc. for the Project located at Prado Regional Park (Prado) 
in Chino. The gatehouse has reached it intended life cycle and needs to be replaced and 
updated with a staff restroom. The new entry gatehouse and monument sign aligns with the 
County and Chief Executive Office’s goals and objectives to provide improved amenities and 
aesthetic appearance of Prado for staff, visitors, and the surrounding community. All 
improvements shall comply with current building code and Americans with Disabilities Act 
requirements, providing a safer work environment and contributing to increased park 
attendance, which will generate additional revenue. 
 
On April 9, 2024 (Item No. 33), the Board of Supervisors (Board) determined the Project to be 
categorically exempt from further review under Section 15303(c), Class 3, of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines (Title 14, California Code of Regulations). This 
exemption allows for new construction of commercial structures not exceeding 10,000 square 
feet in floor area in urbanized areas. 
 



Construction Contract with Rasmussen Brother Construction, Inc. for 
Prado Front Gate Renovation Project in Chino 
August 20, 2024 

 

 

Item 56 
Page 3 of 4 

 

This determination was supported by the Notice of Exemption, which confirms that construction 
of a new gatehouse and monument sign aligns with the criteria outlined in Class 3 exemptions, 
thus indicating no significant environmental impact. As such, no additional CEQA review is 
deemed necessary at this juncture. 
 
This Project is also consistent with County Administrative Office approved CIP request No. 22-
074.  
 
PROCUREMENT 
On April 9, 2024, (Item No. 33) the Board authorized the Project and Facilities Management 
Department (PFMD) to advertise competitive bids. PFMD advertised for bids in the San 
Bernardino County Sun on April 12, 2024, six Plan Rooms, and on the County Electronic 
Procurement Network (ePro). On April 24, 2024, 13 contractors attended a mandatory job walk. 
On May 20, 2024, Addendum No. 1 was issued which provides answers to contractor questions 
for the Project. On May 28, 2024, Addendum No. 2 was issued, which moved the official bid 
date to June 4, 2024. On June 4, 2024, the following six bids were received. 
 

                     Name                Location                      Bid 

Angeles Contractor, Inc.         City of Industry, CA              $3,277,000 

Diamond Construction          Redlands, CA              $2,900,000 

Horizon Construction          Orange, CA              $2,596,000 

MWC Group         Adelanto, CA               NO BID 

Rasmussen Brother Construction Inc.         Fallbrook, CA              $2,325,000 

Wakeco Inc.         Temecula, CA              $3,170,000 

 
PFMD recommends the Board award the construction contract to Rassmussen Brother 
Construction, Inc., the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Julie Surber, Principal Assistant County 
Counsel, 387-5455) on June 28, 2024; Regional Parks (Beahta Davis, Director, 387-2886) on 
July 2, 2024; Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector (Vanessa Doyle, Deputy Chief 
Controller, 382-3195) on July 16, 2024; Purchasing (Ariel Gill, Supervising Buyer II, 387-2070) 
on July 5, 2024; Project and Facilities Management (Robert Gilliam, Chief of Project 
Management, 387-5000) on July 9, 2024; Finance Yael Verduzco, Principal Administrative 
Analyst, 387-5285) on August 5, 2024; and County Finance and Administration (Valerie Clay, 
Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on August 5, 2024. 
 
SR: 909-522-0427 
 



Construction Contract with Rasmussen Brother Construction, Inc. for 
Prado Front Gate Renovation Project in Chino 
August 20, 2024 

 

 

Item 56 
Page 4 of 4 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: August 20, 2024 
 

 
 

cc: PFMD - Loofbourrow w/agree 
Contractor - c/o PFMD w/agree 
File - w/agree 

MBA 08/21/2024 

 


